

Brief on the Merits

No. 22-CV-7654

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**EMMANUELLA RICHTER,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,**

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    I.    Statement of the Facts..... 1

    II.   Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    THE EXTENSION OF THE *NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN* ACTUAL MALICE  
          STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS CONSTITUTIONAL  
          ..... 5

        A.    Limited-purpose public figures are more similar to all-purpose public figures than  
              private figures. .... 6

            1. Limited-purpose public figures are likely to be involved in matters  
               of public concern. .... 6

            2. Limited-purpose public figures place themselves at the forefront of  
               matters, causing greater attention and controversy..... 7

            3. Limited-purpose public figures have a greater ability to counter  
               statements made about them because of access to widespread  
               forms of communication..... 11

        B.    The actual malice standard is workable and not overly expansive..... 13

    II.   PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE CHALLENGE TO THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY  
          OF MINORS ACT SHOULD BE REJECTED, AND *EMP. DIV. DEP’T OF HUM. RES.*

*OF OREGON V. SMITH* SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.....15

A. PAMA is neutral and generally applicable law in accordance with *Smith* because it does not impose its burdens or protections selectively and because its object is not to infringe upon or restrict practices because of their religious motivation. ....17

B. PAMA does not fit into any of the four categories of laws that must automatically be subjected to strict scrutiny when faced with a free exercise challenge.....21

C. PAMA passes strict scrutiny because it advances a compelling government interest and is narrowly tailored to achieve that interest.....22

D. If this Court finds that PAMA is neutral and generally applicable, it should refrain from overruling *Smith* because its reasoning remains sound today and because this cause does not warrant such significant departure from longstanding precedent...23

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*A.A.C.P. v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....15

*Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....26

*Bowen v. Roy*, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....17, 25

*Cantwell v. Conn.*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....15

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....17, 18, 19, 25

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....15

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1985).....20

*Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. S. Poverty L. Ctr.*, 142 S.Ct. 2453 (2022).....14

*Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....5, 11, 12

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders Inc.*, 427 U.S. 749 (1985).....5, 6, 7, 8

*Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

*First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Belloti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....7

*Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.*, 141 S.Ct 1868 (2021).....16, 18, 21, 25

*Gamble v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....26

*Garrison v. La.*, 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....6

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....*passim*

*Goldman v. Weinberger*, 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....25

*Hernandez v. C.I.R.*, 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....24

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*, 565 U.S. 171  
(2012).....16, 21, 25

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*, 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....8, 14

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 755 (2022).....	24
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Com'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022).....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	15
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 21, 24, 25
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (2021).....	14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	23
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	12

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Planet Aid Inc. v. Reveal</i> , 44 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
--	---

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 251 (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 2012).....26

Derigan Silver & Loryn Rumsey, *Going Viral: Limited-Purpose Public Figures, Involuntary Public Figures, and Viral Media Content*, 27 *Comm. L. & Pol’y* 1 (2022).....12, 13

John Bruce Lewis & Bruce L. Ottley, *New York Times v. Sullivan at 50: Despite Criticism, the Actual Malice Standard Still Provides Breathing Space for Communications in the Public Interest*, 64 *DePaul L. Rev.* 1, 64 (2014).....14

Paul Baumgardner & Brian K. Miller, *Moving from the Statehouses to the State Courts? The Post-RFRA Future of State Religious Freedom Protections*, 82 *Alb. L. Rev.* 1385, 1391 (2019).....25

Philip A. Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*, 60 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 915-17 (1992).....24
